

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVED THE QUARTERLY REPORT AT 31ST MARCH 2016. GROWTH IN REVENUES AND MARGINS.

- Sales revenues up 10.7% at 135.4 million Euro compared to 122.3 million Euro in the first quarter of 2015 (+9.6% net of Euro/Dollar exchange rate effect)
- EBITDA up 19.9% at 18.8 million Euro compared to 15.7 million Euro of the first quarter of 2015 (+21.8% net of Euro/Dollar exchange rate effect)
- Net profit at 10.1 million Euro substantially in line compared to the first quarter of 2015
- Consolidated net financial debt at 34.7 million Euro compared to 21 million Euro at 31st December 2015 due to regular growth in Trade Working Capital during the first quarter of the year

Bologna, 13th May 2016 – **Datalogic S.p.A.** (Borsa Italiana S.p.A.: **DAL**), a company listed in the STAR Segment of the Italian Stock Exchange managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A. ("**Datalogic**"), a global leader in Automatic Data Capture and Industrial Automation markets, and world-class producer of bar code readers, mobile computers, sensors for detection, measurement and safety, vision systems and laser marking equipment, approved today the Quarterly Financial Report at 31st March 2016.

First quarter closes with a net profit of 10.1 million Euro, a slight increase compared to first quarter 2015, highlighting significant growth of all of the key economic indicators, mainly due to sharp growth of the European and North American market in the Retail segments. EBITDA grew 19.9% to 18.8 million Euro, due to the improvement in operational leverage.

The Chairman and CEO of the Datalogic Group, Romano Volta, commented: "The year's first quarter results show an increase in revenues and in the operating margin. Performance levels in the United States and Europe are highly positive, mainly due to the segment of handheld readers and fixed scanners with imaging technology in the retail market, and to growth in Industrial Automation revenues in Europe and of the Systems division, which benefitted from the Royal Mail order. With regard to margins, we expect to benefit from production reorganisation measures starting from the subsequent quarters."

Consolidated **sales revenues** during first quarter 2016 amounted to 135.4 million Euro, up 10.7% compared to the first quarter 2015 (+9.6% at constant EUR/USD rates). Booking during the quarter - orders already received – amounted to 140.5 million Euro, down 1.6% compared to the same period of the previous year. This decline is mainly due to a large order received in first quarter 2015 in the North American retail segment: net of this order, booking would have grown by 5.6%. The ratio of orders to revenues for the period was approximately 104%.

The impact of new products [1] on revenues for the period was 27.6% compared to 25% in first quarter 2015.

Gross operating margin grew by 7.3% to 62.1 million Euro compared to 57.9 million Euro during the same period of the prior year (+7.1% at constant EUR/USD rates), and its incidence with regard to

revenues fell from 47.3% to 45.9%, due to an increase in the cost of materials.

Operating costs, equal to 47.1 million Euro, grew by 2.7% (at constant rates, the increase would have been 1.7%) compared to 45.8 million Euro in first quarter 2015, representing 34.8% of revenues, down compared to 37.5% in the corresponding period of the prior year. This trend reflects measures aimed at containing general administrative expenses, down 3.2% to the benefit of Research and Development expenses, which grew 4.4% to 12.1 million Euro, 8.9% of revenues.

Group **EBITDA** grew 19.9% to 18.8 million Euro, compared to 15.7 million Euro in first quarter 2015 (+21.8% at constant EUR/USD rates), with improvement in the EBITDA margin during the quarter from 12.8% to 13.9%.

Financial expenses, at negative 0.9 million Euro, declined sharply compared to the first quarter of the prior year, which amounted to 2.4 million Euro, due to the reduction in the average financial position for the quarter compared to first quarter 2015 and to the lower cost of debt following stipulation, in February 2015, of a new loan agreement with a pool of banks. Foreign exchange losses of 0.9 million Euro were recorded, compared to foreign exchange gains of 3.9 million Euro in first quarter 2015.

The Group's **net profit** amounted to 10.1 million Euro, up slightly compared to 9.9 million Euro achieved in the same period of the prior year.

Net financial debt as at 31st March 2016 amounted to 34.7 million Euro, compared to 21 million Euro as at 31 December 2015. The change is mainly due to investments during the period and to the regular growth in Trade Working Capital during the first quarter of each year, equal to 62.0 million Euro, compared to 36.5 million Euro as at 31st December 2015.

¹ New products refer to products launched in the last 24 months.

Comparison between first quarter 2016 and first quarter 2015

	IQ 2016		IQ 2015		Change	Change %
TOTAL REVENUES	135.353	100,0%	122.316	100,0%	13.037	10,7%
EBITDA	18.820	13,9%	15.690	12,8%	3.130	19,9%
EBIT	14.210	10,5%	10.785	8,8%	3.425	31,8%

PERFORMANCE BY DIVISION

€000	Revenues			EBITDA*		
	Q1 2016	Q1 2015	Change %	Q1 2016	Q1 2015	Change %
Datalogic ADC	93.228	84.034	10,9%	22.202	18.664	19,0%
Datalogic IA	35.454	31.723	11,8%	472	505	(6,5%)
Informatics	7.375	7.044	4,7%	296	32	n.s.
Datalogic S.p.A.	9.332	6.894	35,4%	2.398	(428)	n.s.
Adjustments	(10.036)	(7.379)	36,0%	(6.548)	(3.083)	n.s.
Total	135.353	122.316	10,7%	18.820	15.690	19,9%

(*) With the purpose to better report the operating sectors economic performances, it was deemed appropriate to highlight the Divisional EBITDA as monitoring KPI.

The **ADC Division** (Automatic Data Capture), specialized in the design and production of fixed retail scanners, professional handheld readers and mobile computers, continues to highlight a very positive trend in all key countries, particularly in EMEA and North America, due to ongoing product innovation. The Division registered revenues of 93.2 million Euro up by +10.9% (+9.9% at constant exchange rates) compared to 84 million Euro in the first quarter of 2015 and an EBITDA of 22.2 million Euro equal to 23.8% of revenues, up 19% compared to 18.7 million Euro in first quarter 2015 (EBITDA margin of 22.2%).

The **Industrial Automation Division** specialized in the design and production of automatic identification systems, safety, detection and marking solutions for the Industrial Automation market registered revenues of 35.5 million Euro, showing a growth of 11.8% compared to the first quarter of 2015 (+10.9% at constant exchange rates). Revenues of the division increased by 6.5% to 30.7 million Euro (+5.9% at constant exchange rates), excluding the results of the Systems Business Unit, which benefitted from the order by Royal Mail and from other new customers in the postal and retail segment. EBITDA amounts to 0.5 million Euro (EBITDA margin of 1.3%), essentially in line with the first quarter of the prior year. Margins were impacted by a number of delays in the measures for recovery of productive efficiency and additional costs with regard to the new production plant in Hungary, which began operating in April 2016 and the effects of which will be observed during the year.

Lastly, **Informatics** registered revenues of 7.4 million Euro compared to 7.0 million Euro in the first quarter of 2015, showing a growth of 4.7% (+2.5% at constant exchange rate).

With regard to geographical areas, the European market showed positive performance in first quarter 2016, with 18.1% growth, to 60.5 million Euro. The trend in sales in the north American market was also very positive (+17.7% to 39.6 million Euro), mainly in the Retail segment.

REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA €000	Q1 2016	Q1 2015	Change %
Italy	12.680	12.743	(0,5%)
Europe	60.464	51.190	18,1%
North America	39.555	33.600	17,7%
Asia & Pacific	14.871	15.578	(4,5%)
Rest of the world	7.783	9.204	(15,4%)
TOTAL	135.353	122.316	10,7%

PERIOD EVENTS

On 4th March 2016, following the resignation of Sergio Borgheresi, Stefano Biordi was appointed as Group CFO ad interim of Datalogic and as Manager responsible for preparing the company's financial reports and Vincenza Colucci was appointed as Investor Relator of Datalogic.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 16th April 2016, a new industrial plant of 7,000 sqm was inaugurated in Balatonboglár, Hungary,

dedicated mainly to the production of Factory Automation equipment. The objective of this investment, amounting to over 9 million Euro during the period 2014-2016, is twofold: on the one hand, to expand production capacity in accordance with the Group's growth plans, and on the other, to ensure greater flexibility and the utmost quality in the production process, thanks to the introduction of three new SMT lines.

On 2nd May 2016, the Shareholders' Meeting, among other things, appointed the company's new Board of Statutory Auditors for the three-year period 2016/2018:

- Salvatore Marco Andrea Fiorenza - Chairman;
- Roberto Santagostino - Statutory auditor;
- Elena Lancellotti - Statutory auditor.

Today, pursuant to and in accordance with application criterion 8.C.1. of the Governance Code of Borsa Italiana ("Code") - with which Datalogic complies - the Board of Statutory Auditors informed the Board of Directors about the results of the assessment conducted with regard to the independence of its members, acknowledging that all of the Statutory Auditors possess the requirements of independence, also based on the criteria envisaged by the Code with regard to Directors. In consideration of the results of the aforementioned assessment by the Board of Statutory Auditors, as well as the documentation and information available to the Company, the Board of Directors - also in accordance with and pursuant to Art. 144-novies of the Consob Issuer Regulation - was able to ascertain, with regard to each member of the Board of Statutory Auditors, the existence of the independence requirements also pursuant to and in accordance with Art. 148, paragraph 3 of the Consolidated Law on Finance.

OUTLOOK FOR CURRENT YEAR

First quarter results confirm the Group's positive trend, particularly in the European and North American market, recording double-digit growth compared to the same quarter of 2015 (respectively, +12.2% and +15.3% at constant EUR/USD rates). This growth illustrates the market's appreciation for technological solutions arising from intensive research and development work and a more targeted response, with a specific focus on the range of applications aimed at the retail, transport and logistics, manufacturing industry and health sectors.

The Group will continue to make significant investments in R&D and will benefit, starting from the second half of the year, from the expected positive effects of the optimisation of production and operating costs underway, with projects for reorganisation and centralisation of the Group's activities and functions.

Please note that the Interim Management Statement at 31st March 2016 is not audited and that it is available in the Investor Relations section of the company's website: www.datalogic.com.

The manager responsible for preparing the company's financial reports – Stefano Biordi – declares, pursuant to paragraph 2 of Art. 154-bis of the “Testo Unico della Finanza”, that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting records.

Reclassified income statement at 31st March 2016 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	31/03/2016		31/03/2015		var.	var. %
Total Revenues	135.353	100,0%	122.316	100,0%	13.037	10,7%
Cost of goods sold	(73.226)	-54,1%	(64.429)	-52,7%	(8.797)	13,7%
Gross Operating Margin	62.127	45,9%	57.887	47,3%	4.240	7,3%
Other revenues	372	0,3%	691	0,6%	(319)	-46,2%
Research & Development	(12.100)	-8,9%	(11.594)	-9,5%	(506)	4,4%
Distribution costs	(25.162)	-18,6%	(24.008)	-19,6%	(1.154)	4,8%
Administrative expenses	(9.466)	-7,0%	(9.776)	-8,0%	310	-3,2%
Other operating expenses	(327)	-0,2%	(458)	-0,4%	131	-28,6%
Total operating expenses and others	(47.055)	-34,8%	(45.836)	-37,5%	(1.219)	2,7%
Non-recurring costs/revenues	0	0,0%	(462)	-0,4%	462	-100,0%
Amort. intangible assets from acquisition	(1.234)	-0,9%	(1.495)	-1,2%	261	-17,5%
Operating Profit (EBIT)	14.210	10,5%	10.785	8,8%	3.425	31,8%
Financial (costs)/revenues	(887)	-0,7%	(2.361)	-1,9%	1.474	-62,4%
Result from equity investments	(145)	-0,1%	(60)	0,0%	(85)	141,7%
Foreign exchange (costs)/revenues	(919)	-0,7%	3.944	3,2%	(4.863)	n.a.
Profit/(Loss) before taxes (EBT)	12.259	9,1%	12.308	10,1%	(49)	-0,4%
(Taxes)	(2.186)	-1,6%	(2.415)	-2,0%	229	-9,5%
Net Income/(Loss)	10.073	7,4%	9.893	8,1%	180	1,8%
Depreciation	(2.145)	-1,6%	(1.808)	-1,5%	(337)	18,6%
Amortization	(1.231)	-0,9%	(1.140)	-0,9%	(91)	8,0%
EBITDA ²	18.820	13,9%	15.690	12,8%	3.130	19,9%

² **EBITDA** - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

The EBITDA is used by the Management to monitor and assess the operational performance of the Group and is not identified as an accounting item within IFRS. Given that the composition of this measure is not regulated by the reference accounting standards, it is not subject to any audit procedure by the Independent Auditors.

Reclassified Balance Sheet at 31st March 2016 () – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	31/03/2016	31/03/2015
Intangible fixed assets	52.871	61.064
Goodwill	175.146	185.165
Tangible fixed assets	66.325	59.433
Non-consolidated investments	6.460	5.239
Other fixed assets	51.663	47.768
Total Fixed Assets	352.465	358.669
Net trade account receivables	72.869	69.262
ST account payables	(93.749)	(78.670)
Inventory	82.926	73.948
Trade Working Capital	62.046	64.540
Other current receivables	33.110	34.441
Other ST payables and provision for risk & future charges	(71.392)	(60.615)
Net Working Capital	23.764	38.366
Other LT payables	(25.449)	(30.212)
Employees' deferred compensation / TFR	(6.742)	(6.936)
LT provision for risk & future charges	(10.254)	(12.034)
Net Invested Capital	333.784	347.853
<i>Equity</i>	<i>(299.054)</i>	<i>(279.177)</i>
Net Financial Position	(34.730)	(68.676)

³ The reclassified Balance Sheet shows measures used by the Management to monitor and assess the financial performances of the Group. Given that the composition of these measures is not regulated by the reference accounting standards, even if they are directly reconcilable to the IFRS statements, they are not subject to any audit procedure by the Independent Auditors.

Net Financial Position at 31st March 2016 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	31/03/2016	31/03/2015
A. Cash and bank deposits	90.342	91.260
B. Other liquidity	46	45
<i>b1. Restricted cash</i>	46	45
C. Securities held for trading	361	361
<i>c1. Short Term</i>	0	0
<i>c2. Long Term</i>	361	361
D. Cash and Cash equivalents (A) + (B) + (C)	90.749	91.666
E. Current financial receivables	0	744
F. Other current financial assets	0	0
<i>f1. Hedging instruments</i>	0	0
G. Current bank overdrafts	59	150
H. Current portion of non-current debt	19.966	25.952
I. Other current financial liabilities	4.233	2.195
<i>i1. Hedging instruments</i>	1	0
<i>i2. Leasing payables</i>	263	250
<i>i3. Current financial liabilities</i>	3.969	1.945
J. Current financial debt (G) + (H) + (I)	24.258	28.297
K. Current financial debt, net (J) – (D) – (E) – (F)	(66.491)	(64.113)
L. Non-current bank borrowing	132.685	152.651
M. Other non-current financial assets	31.765	20.585
N. Other non-current liabilities	301	723
<i>n1. Hedging instruments</i>	98	225
<i>n2. Leasing payables</i>	203	498
O. Non – current financial debt (L) – (M) + (N)	101.221	132.789
P. Net financial debt (K) + (O)	34.730	68.676